UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS	, INC.,
et al.	

Civil Action No.

Plaintiffs,

v.

AEREOKILLER LLC, et al.

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE RULE LCvR 7.1

The undersigned, counsel of record for Plaintiffs Fox Television Stations, Inc., Twentieth Century Fox Film Corporation, Fox Broadcasting Company, NBC Subsidiary (WRC-TV) LLC, NBC Studios LLC, Universal Network Television LLC, Open 4 Business Productions LLC, Telemundo Network Group LLC, American Broadcasting Companies, Inc., Disney Enterprises, Inc., Allbritton Communications Company, CBS Broadcasting Inc., CBS Studios Inc., and Gannett Co., Inc., (collectively, "Plaintiffs"), certify that to the best of their knowledge and belief, the following are parent companies, subsidiaries, or affiliates of Plaintiffs which have any outstanding securities in the hands of the public:

- Fox Television Stations, Inc. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Fox Broadcasting Company.
- 2. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corporation is a wholly-owned subsidiary of News Corporation, a publicly traded company.
- 3. Fox Broadcasting Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Fox Entertainment Group, a division of News Corporation, a publicly traded company.
- 4. NBC Subsidiary (WRC-TV) LLC is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of NBCUniversal Media, LLC. NBCUniversal Media, LLC is owned, through intermediate entities, by Comcast Corporation, a publicly-traded company.
- 5. NBC Studios LLC is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of NBCUniversal Media, LLC. NBCUniversal Media, LLC is owned, through intermediate entities, by Comcast Corporation, a publicly-traded company.
- 6. Universal Network Television LLC is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of NBCUniversal Media, LLC. NBCUniversal Media, LLC is owned, through intermediate entities, by Comcast Corporation, a publicly-traded company.

- 7. Open 4 Business Productions LLC is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of NBCUniversal Media, LLC. NBCUniversal Media, LLC is owned, through intermediate entities, by Comcast Corporation, a publicly-traded company.
- 8. Telemundo Network Group LLC is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of NBCUniversal Media, LLC. NBCUniversal Media, LLC is owned, through intermediate entities, by Comcast Corporation, a publicly-traded company.
- 9. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc. is an indirect, wholly-owned subsidiary of The Walt Disney Company, a publicly-traded company.
- Disney Enterprises, Inc. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of The Walt
 Disney Company, a publicly-traded company.
- 11. Allbritton Communications Company is the licensee, owner and operator of WJLA-TV, a FCC-licensed broadcast station and an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Perpetual Corporation, a privately-held company.
- 12. CBS Broadcasting Inc. is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CBS Corporation, a publicly traded company. National Amusements, Inc., a privately held company, beneficially owns the majority of the voting stock of CBS Corporation.

- 13. CBS Studios Inc. is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CBS Corporation, a publicly traded company. National Amusements, Inc., a privately held company, beneficially owns the majority of the voting stock of CBS Corporation.
- 14. Gannett Co., Inc.'s wholly owned subsidiary, Detroit Free Press, Inc., owns and operates WUSA, an FCC-licensed broadcast station.

These representations are made in order that judges of this court may determine the need for recusal.

//

//

Dated: May 24, 2013

/s/ Paul Smith

Paul Smith (D.C. Bar No. 358870)
psmith@jenner.com
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001-4412

Telephone: (202) 639-6000 Facsimile: (202) 639-6066

Richard L. Stone*
rstone@jenner.com
Julie A. Shepard*
jshepard@jenner.com
Amy Gallegos*
agallegos@jenner.com
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
633 West 5th Street, Suite 3600
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 239-5100

Telephone: (213) 239-5100 Facsimile: (213) 239-5199

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Fox Television Stations, Inc., Twentieth Century Fox Film Corporation, and Fox Broadcasting Company

/s/ Robert Garrett

Robert Alan Garrett (D.C. Bar No. 239681) Hadrian R. Katz (D.C. Bar No. 931162) Christopher Scott Morrow (D.C. Bar No. 491925) Murad Hussain (D.C. Bar No. 999278) ARNOLD & PORTER LLP 555 12th St., NW Washington, DC 20004

Telephone: (202) 942-5444 Facsimile: (202) 942-5999

James S. Blackburn*
james.blackburn@aporter.com
John C. Ulin*
john.ulin@aporter.com
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
777 South Figueroa Street, 44th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 243-4000
Facsimile: (213) 243-4199

Attorneys for Plaintiffs NBC Subsidiary (WRC-TV) LLC, NBC Studios LLC, Universal Network Television LLC, Open 4 Business Productions LLC, Telemundo Network Group LLC, American Broadcasting Companies, Inc., Disney Enterprises, Inc., Allbritton Communications Company, CBS Broadcasting Inc., CBS Studios Inc., and Gannett Co., Inc.

^{*}Pro hac vice admission to be sought